
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ANN BIRMINGHAM SCHEEL
Acting United States Attorney
District of Arizona

PETER SEXTON
Arizona State Bar No. 011089
Assistant U.S. Attorney
peter.sexton@usdoj.gov

WALTER PERKEL
New York State Bar
Assistant U.S. Attorney
walter.perkel@usdoj.gov
Two Renaissance Square
40 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4408
Telephone (602) 514-7500

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

v.

Jacqueline L. Parker,

Defendants.

CR-10-757-02-PHX-ROS

JOINT STATEMENT OF THE CASE

JOINT STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Defendant Jacqueline L. Parker is charged in an Indictment with two (2) counts of making

false statements to the Internal Revenue Service. 

The Indictment will not be read or provided to the jury at the beginning of the trial. 

Instead, at this stage, the Court will simply summarize the charges and allegations as set forth

in the Indictment.  The Indictment is simply the description of the charges made by the

government against the defendant; it is not evidence of anything.

The government alleges that in or about April 2005 and August 2005, defendant

Jacqueline Parker misrepresented her assets and income on two forms jointly submitted to the

Internal Revenue Service.  The alleged misrepresentations on the submitted forms to the Internal

Case 2:10-cr-00757-ROS   Document 167   Filed 06/08/12   Page 1 of 2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Revenue Service are the basis for the two (2) charged counts of making false statements that are

contained in the Indictment. 

Defendant Jacqueline Parker has pleaded not guilty to the charges and is presumed

innocent unless proven guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.

    Respectfully submitted this 8th day of June, 2012.

JOY BERTRAND ANN BIRMINGHAM SCHEEL
Acting United States Attorney

/s Joy Bertrand District of Arizona

Attorney for Jacqueline Parker /s Walter Perkel

PETER SEXTON
WALTER PERKEL
Assistant U.S. Attorneys

I hereby certify that on this date, I electronically transmitted the attached document to the Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF

system for filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF registrants: Joy Bertrand

2

Case 2:10-cr-00757-ROS   Document 167   Filed 06/08/12   Page 2 of 2


