1	ANN BIRMINGHAM SCHEEL	
2	Acting United States Attorney District of Arizona	
3	PETER SEXTON Arizona State Bar No. 011089	
4	Assistant U.S. Attorney peter.sexton@usdoj.gov	
5	New York State Bar Assistant U.S. Attorney walter.perkel@usdoj.gov Two Renaissance Square 40 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200 Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4408	
6		
7		
8		
9	Telephone (602) 514-7500	
10	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
11	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA	
12	United States of America,	
13	Plaintiff,	CR-10-757-02-PHX-ROS
14	V.	JOINT STATEMENT OF THE CASE
15	Jacqueline L. Parker,	
16	Defendants.	
17		ı
18	JOINT STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
19	Defendant Jacqueline L. Parker is charged in an Indictment with two (2) counts of making	
20	false statements to the Internal Revenue Service.	
21	The Indictment will not be read or provided to the jury at the beginning of the trial	
22	Instead, at this stage, the Court will simply summarize the charges and allegations as set fort	
23	in the Indictment. The Indictment is simply the description of the charges made by the	
24	government against the defendant; it is not evidence of anything.	
25	The government alleges that in or about April 2005 and August 2005, defendar	
26	Jacqueline Parker misrepresented her assets and income on two forms jointly submitted to th	
27	Internal Revenue Service. The alleged misrepresentations on the submitted forms to the Internal	
28		

Case 2:10-cr-00757-ROS Document 167 Filed 06/08/12 Page 2 of 2

Revenue Service are the basis for the two (2) charged counts of making false statements that are contained in the Indictment. Defendant Jacqueline Parker has pleaded not guilty to the charges and is presumed innocent unless proven guilty beyond a reasonable doubt. Respectfully submitted this 8th day of June, 2012. JOY BERTRAND ANN BIRMINGHAM SCHEEL Acting United States Attorney District of Arizona /s Joy Bertrand Attorney for Jacqueline Parker /s Walter Perkel PETER SEXTON WALTER PERKEL Assistant U.S. Attorneys I hereby certify that on this date, I electronically transmitted the attached document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF system for filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF registrants: Joy Bertrand